97190533

DEPT-01 RECORDING

\$31.50

T40010 TRAN 7489 03/19/97 12:52:00

\$0713 + C:J *-97-190533 COOK COUNTY RECORDER

THIS MORTGAGE ("Security Instrument") is given on MATCH 13. 1997. The mortgagor is SCOTT S. SICKHEMAN AND ALAK METERS (SINGLE PERSONS). NEVER MARKIND. AUSO, KLOSH, AS. ALAM, MERKS X	J.	This instrument was prenared by: SCHAUMBURG, LPO, AMERUS, BANK, OFFICE, 1827, WALDEN, OFFICE, SQUARE, SCHAUMBURG, IL, 60173, 847 MATL TO: AMERUS BANK 6.13 5th AVE 2nd FL DES MOINES IA 50309MORTGAGE
[Sired] [Coy] [Hinois69626		THIS MORTGAGE ("Security Instrument") is given on MATCH 13, 1997. The mortgagor is SCOTT'S SICHEMAN AND ALAN METERS (SINGLE PERSONS) NEVER MARRIED ALSO, KLOWN AS, ALAN, METERS, X, 1990. ("Borrower"). This Security Instrument is given to AMERUS Bank. LOAN NUMBER, 33.0525469, which is organized and existing under the laws of LOAN. LOAN NUMBER, 33.0525469, which is organized and existing under the laws of LOAN. ("Lender"). Borrower owes Lender the principal sum of TOLKLY, Five TROMSSING, and whose address is evidenced by Borrower's note dated the same date as this Security Instrument ("Note"), which provides for monthly payments, with the full debt, if not paid earlier, due and sa able on MATCH 18, 2012. This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (a) the repayment of the debt evidenced by the Note, with interest, and all renewals, extensions and modifications of the Note; (b) the payment of all other sums, with interest, advanced under paragraph 7 to protect the security of this Security Instrument; and (c) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Security Instrument and the 19-21e. For this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to Lender the following described property located in COOK. COUNTY, INCORDED AND HOLMES SUBDIVISION OF LOIS 1 AND 2 OF SEYMOURS ESTATE SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 O' SECTION 32, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS. PIN# 11=32=03=018
Illinois69626 ("Property Address");		(Street) (City)
		Hillinois 59526 ("Property Address"); Zip Code

ILLINOIS - Single Family - Famila Mac/Freddle Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

Farm 3014 9/90 (page 1 of 6)

Bankers Systems, Inc., St. Cloud, Mff (1:800-397-2043). Form MD-1-II. 8/31/94

Property of Coot County Clark's Office

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, appurtenances, and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also he covered by this Security Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property."

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all

claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform governants for national use and non-uniform covenants. with limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal and Interest; Prepayment and Late Charges, Borrower shall promptly pay when due the principal of and interest on the debt evidenced by the Note and any prepayment and late charges

due under the Note.

due under the Note.

2. Funds, for Taxes and Insurance, Subject to applicable law or to a written waiver by Lender, Borrower shaft pay to Lender on the day monthly payments are due under the Note, until the Note is paid in full, a sum ("Fends") for: (a) yearly taxes and assessments which may attain priority over this Security instrument as a fiel of the Property; (b) yearly leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) yearly hazard or property insurance premiums; (d) yearly flood insurance premiums, if any; (e) yearly mortgage insurance premiums, if any; and (f) any sums payable by Borrower to Lender, in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 8, in fieu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums. These items are called "Escrow Items." Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount a tender for a federalry related mortgage loan may require for Borrower's escrow account under the federal Real Estate Settlement Proceducts and for 1974 as amended from time to time, 12 U.S.C. § 2601 et seq. ("RESPA"), unless another law that applies to the Funds sets a lesser amount. If so, Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount to to exceed the lesser amount. Lender may estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentally, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is such an institution) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank, Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items, Lender may not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds to pay the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless hender pays Borrower interest on the Funds to pay a one time charge for an inaerendent real estate tax reporting service used by Le 2. Fundy for Taxes and Insurance, Subject to applicable law or to a written waiver by Lender,

If the Funds held by Lender exceed the amounts permitted to be held by applicable law. Lender shall account to Borrower for the excess Funds in accordance with the requirements of applicable law. If the amount of the Funds held by Lender at any time is not sufficient to pay the Escrow Items when due, Lender may so notify Borrower in writing, and, in such case Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency. Borrower shall make up the deficiency in no more than twelve monthly payments, at Lender's

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any Funds held by Lender. If, under paragraph 21, Lender shall acquire or set the Property, Lender, prior to the acquisition or sale of the Property, shall apply any Funds held by Lender of the time of acquisition or sale as a credit against the sums secured by this Security Instrument.

3. Application of Payments. Unless applicable law provides otherwise, all payments received by Lender under paragraphs 1 and 2 shall be applied: first, to any prepayment charges due under the Note; second, to amounts payable under paragraph 2; third, to interest due; fourth, to principal due; and last, to any late charges due under the Note.

second, to amounts payable under paragraph 2; third, to interest due; fourth, to principal due; and last, to any late charges due under the Note.

4. Charges; Liens, Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines and impositions attributable to the Property which may attain priority over this Security Instrument, and leasehold payments or ground rents, if any, Borrower shall pay these obligations in the manner provided in paragraph 2, or if not paid in that manner, Borrower shall pay them on time directly to the person owed payment. Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph. If Borrower makes these payments directly, Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender receipts evidencing the payments.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument unless Borrower: (a) agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner acceptable to Lender; (b) contests in good faith the lien by, or defends against enforcement of the lien in, legal proceedings which in the Lender's opinion operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien; or (c) secures from the holder of

Form 3014 8/90 (page 2 of 6) .

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

the lien an agreement satisfactory to Lender subordinating the lien to this Security Instrument. If Lender determines that any part of the Property is subject to a lien which may attain priority over this Security

determines that any part of the Property is subject to a lien which may attain priority over this Security Instrument, Lender may give Borrower a notice identifying the lien. Borrower shall satisfy the lien or take one or more of the actions set forth above within 10 days of the giving of notice.

5. Hazard or Property Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage" and any other hazards, including floods or flooding, for which Lender requires insurance. This insurance shall be maintained in the amounts and for the periods that Lender requires. The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to Lender's approval which shall not be unreasonably withheld. If Borrower fails to maintain coverage described above, Lender may, at Lender's option, obtain coverage to protect Lender's rights in the Property in accordance with paragraph 7.

All insurance policies and renewals shall be acceptable to Lender and shall include a standard mortgage clause. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewals. If Lender requires, Borrower shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and renewal notices. In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower.

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, insurance proceeds shall be applied to

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, insurance proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair of the Property damaged, if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened. If the restoration or repair is not economically feasible or Lender's security would be lessened, the insurance proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with any excess rata to Borrower. If Borrower abandons the Property, or does not answer within 30 days a notice from Lender that the insurance carrier has offered to settle a claim, then Lender may collect

not then due, with any excess gate to Borrower. If Borrower abandons the Property, or does not answer within 30 days a notice from Lender that are insurance carrier has offered to settle a claim, then Lender may collect the insurance proceeds. Lender may each the proceeds to repair or restore the Property or to pay sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due. The 30-day period will begin when the notice is given.

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any application of proceeds to principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the nonthly payments referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2 or change the amount of the payments. If under paragraph 71 he Property is acquired by Lender, Borrower's right to any insurance policies and proceeds resulting from damage to the Property prior to the acquisition shall pass to Lender to the extent of the sums secured by this Security Instrument immediately prior to the acquisition.

6. Occupancy, Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property as Borrower's Principal residence within sixty days after the execution of this Security Instrument and shall continue to occupy the Property as Borrower's principal residence for at least one year after the date of occupancy, unless Lender otherwise agrees in writing, which consent shall not be accessonably withheld, or unless extenuating circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower's control. Borrower shall not destroy, damage or impair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate, or commit waste on the Property. Borrower shall be in default if any forfeiture action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that in Lender's good faith judgment could result in forfeiture of the Property or otherwise materially impair the lien created by this Security instrument or Lender's security interest. Borrower may cure such a default path of the lien created by this Security instrument or Lender's security interest. Borrower shall not material impairment of the lien created by this S of the lease. If Borrower acquires fee title to the Property, the leasehold and the fee title shall not merge unless

Lender agrees to the merger in writing.

7. Protection of Lender's Rights in the Property. If Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Security Instrument, or there is a legal proceeding that may significantly affect Lender's rights in the Property (such as a proceeding in bankruptcy, probate, for condemnation or forfeiture or to enforce laws or regulations), then Lender may do and pay for whatever is necessary to protect the value of the Property and Lender's rights in the Property. Lender's actions may include paying any sums secured by a lien which has priority over this Security Instrument, appearing in court, paying reasonable attorneys' fees and entering on the Property to make repairs. Although Lender may take action under this paragraph 7, Lender does not have to do so.

does not have to do so,

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this paragraph 7 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this Security Instrument. Unless Borrower and Lender agree to other terms of payment, these amounts shall bear interest from the date of disbursement at the Note rate and shall be payable, with interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

Furm 3014 9/90 (page 3 of 6)

Property or Coot County Clerk's Office

8. Mortgage Insurance, If Lender required mortgage insurance as a condition of making the loan secured by this Security Instrument, Borrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain the mortgage insurance in effect. If, for any reason, the mortgage insurance coverage required by Lender lapses or ceases to be in effect. Borrower shall pay the premiums required to obtain coverage substantially equivalent to the mortgage insurance previously in effect, at a cost substantially equivalent to the cost to Borrower of the mortgage insurance previously in effect, from an alternate mortgage insurer approved by Lender. If substantially equivalent mortgage insurance coverage is not available, Borrower shall pay to Lender each month a sum equal to one-twelfth of the yearly mortgage insurance premium being paid by Borrower when the insurance coverage lapsed or ceased to be in effect. Lender will accept, use and retain these payments as a loss reserve in lieu of mortgage insurance. Loss reserve payments may no longer be required, at the option of Lender, if mortgage insurance coverage (in the amount and for the period that Lender requires) provided by an insurer approved by Lender again becomes available and is obtained. Borrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain mortgage insurance in effect, or to provide a loss reserve, until the requirement for mortgage insurance ends in accordance with any written agreement between Borrower and Lender or applicable law. 8. Mortgage Insurance, if Lender required mortgage insurance as a condition of making the loan applicable law

9. Inspection, Lender or its agent may make reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property. Lender shall give Porrower notice at the time of or prior to an inspection specifying reasonable cause for the

inspection.

10. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with any congenuation or other taking of any part of the Property, or for conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender.

In the event of a total taking of the Property, the proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this

In the event of a total taking of the Property, the proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with any excess paid to Borrower. In the event of a partial taking of the Property in which the fair market value of the Property immediately before the taking is equal to or greater than the amount of the sums secured by this Security Instrument immediately before the taking, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise (gree in writing, the sums secured by this Security Instrument shall be reduced by the amount of the proceeds makinglied by the following fraction: (a) the total amount of the sums secured immediately before the taking, divided by (b) the fair market value of the Property immediately before the taking, and be paid to Borrower in the event of a partial taking of the Property in which the fair market value of the Property immediately be ore the taking is less than the amount of the sums secured immediately before the taking, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing or unless applicable law otherwise provides, the proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument whether or not the sums are then due. not the sums are then due,

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, atter potice by Lender to Borrower that the condemnor offers to make an award or settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days after the date the notice is given, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the proceeds, at its option, either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by the Security Instrument, whether or not then

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any application of proceeds to principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the monthly payments referred to a paragraphs 1 and 2 or change the

amount of such payments.

11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waryer. Extension of the time for payment or modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to any successor in interest of Borrower shall not operate to release the liability of the original Borrower or Borrower's successors in interest. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against any successor in interest or refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the some secured by this Security Instrument by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower or Borrower's successors in interest. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy shall not be a waiver of or preclude the interest of any right or remedy. exercise of any right or remedy.

12. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers. The covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument shall bind and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower, subject to the provisions of paragraph 17. Borrower's covenants and agreements shall be joint and several. Any Borrower who co-signs this Security Instrument but does not execute the Note: (a) is co-signing this Security Instrument only to mortgage, grant and convey that Borrower's interest in the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not personally obligated to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower may agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this Security Instrument or the Note without that Borrower's consent.

consent. 13. Loan Charges, If the loan secured by this Security Instrument is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that law is finally interpreted so that the interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the loan exceed the permitted limits, then: (a) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the permitted limit; and (b) any sums already collected from Borrower which exceeded permitted limits will be refunded to Borrower. Lender may choose to make this refund by reducing the principal owed under the Note or by making a direct payment to Borrower. If a refund reduces principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial prepayment without any prepayment charge under the Note.

Form 3014 9/90 (page 4 of 6)

Bankers Systems, Inc., St. Cloud, MH 11-800-307-2341). Form MD-1-IL. 8/31/94

Property of Cook County Clark's Office

14. Notices. Any notice to Borrower provided for in this Security Instrument shall be given by delivering it or by mailing it by first class mail unless applicable law requires use of another method. The notice shall be directed to the Property Address or any other address Borrower designates by notice to Lender. Any notice to Lender shall be given by first class mail to Lender's address stated herein or any other address Lender designates by notice to Borrower. Any notice provided for in this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given as provided in this paragraph.

15. Governing Law; Severability, This Security Instrument shall be governed by federal law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. In the event that any provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision. To this end the provisions of this Security Instrument and the Note are declared to be severable.

16. Borrower's Copy, Borrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument.

any interest in all a sold or transferred (or if a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred and Borrower is not a matural person) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender in exercise is prohibited by federal law as of the date of this Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borroy er.

18. Borrower's Ripht to Raisstale. If Borrower mouse contain conditions. Borrower shall have the stable stable of the stable of this period. 17. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. If all or any part of the Property or

bottower must pay an soms secred by mis Security instrument. It notrower fails to pay fees sums prior to the expiration of this period, Linder may invoke any remedies permitted by this Security instrument without further notice or demand on Borrover.

18. Borrower's Right to Remetate. If Borrower meets certain conditions, Borrower shall have the right to have enforcement of this Security instrument discontinued at any time prior to the earlier of: (a) 5 days (or such other period as applicable law may specify for reinstatement) before sale of the Property pursuant to any nower of sale contained in this Security instrument, or (b) entry of a judgmen enforcing this Security Instrument and the Note as if no aceci-ration had occurred; (b) cures any default of any other covenants or agreements; (c) pays all expenses incurred in enforcing this Security Instrument, Including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees; and (d) takes such action as Lender may reasonably require to assure that the len of this Security Instrument, Lender's rights in the Property and Borrower's obligation to pay the sams secured by this Security Instrument shall continue archanged. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and the obligations secured hereby shall covain fully effective as if no acceleration had occurred. However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case of acceleration under paragraph 17.

19. Sale of Note: Change of Loan Servicer. The Note of a partial interest in the Note (together with this Security Instrument) may be sold one or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated to a sale of the Note. If there is a change of the Loan Servicer, Borrower with be given written notice of the change in accordance with paragraph 14 above and applicable law. The notice will state an annual address of the new Loan Servicer and the address to which payments should be made. The notice will also contain any other information required by applicable law.

20. Hazardous Substances, Borrower shall not cause or

environmental protection.
NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

21. Acceleration: Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument (but not prior to

Form 3014 0100 . (page 5 of 6)

Aroberty of Cook County Clerk's Office

acceleration under paragraph 17 unless applicable law provides otherwise). The notice shall specify: (a) the default; (b) the action required to cure the default; (c) a date, not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given to Borrower, by which the default must be cured; and (d) that failure to cure the default on or before the date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Security Instrument, foreclosure by judicial proceeding and sale of the Property. The notice shall further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to assert in the foreclosure proceeding the non-existence of a default or any other defense of Borrower to acceleration and foreclosure. If the default is not cured on or before the date specified in the notice, Lender at its option may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument without further demand and may foreclose this Security Instrument by Judicial proceeding. Lender shall be entitled to collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this paragraph 21, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees and costs of title evidence.

were the state of		
collect all expenses incurred in pure	sulng the remedies provided in this pu	ragraph 21, including, but not
limited to, reasonable attorneys' fee:	and costs of title evidence.	
22, Release. Upon payment of	'all sums secured by this Security lustr	ument, Lender shall release this
Security Instrument without charge to	Borrower, Borrower shall pay any recor	dation costs.
23. Walver of Homestend, Box	rrower walves all right of homestead exe	mption in the Property.
24. Riders to this Security In	strument. If one or more riders are exe	cuted by Borrower and recorded
together with this Security Instrument	the covenants and agreements of each	such rider shall be incorporated
into and shall amend and supplement (the covenants and agreements of this Sect	urity Instrument as if the rider(s)
were a part of this Securicy Instrumen	t. (Check applicable box(es))	
🗀 Adjustable Rate P.doc	C) Condominium Rider	[] 1-4 Family Rider
Charlement Barman Dielar	[1] Diamond Halt Davidonment Didge	Biweekly Payment Rider
[] Balloon Rider	C) Rate Improvement Rider	[] Second Home Rider
CT CALL OF A LAW OUR L	12) Rate improvement rises	in become frome when
Other(s) [specify]		
Dy Cigning Bullow Borrower	accents and agrees to the terms and cov	onante contained in this Security
DI BIGHING DELOW, DOLLOWE	- miceom and arrees to the terms and cor	CHRIST COMMINES IN THIS OCCURRY

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security Instrument and in any rider(s) executed by For ower and recorded with it.

SCOTT S SIGHT MAI	(Seal) —Borrosvei
"OlDoon	_
ALAN MYERS ALSO KNOWN AS ALAN MYERS	Borrowei
- (Space Below This Line For Acknewledgment)	····

STATE OF ILLINOIS.

Councy as:

A Notary Public in and for said county and state certify that
SCOTT'S SICKTERMAN AND ALAN MEYERS ISTNOILE PERSONS) ALSO KNOWN AS ALAN MYERS

personally known to me to be the same person(s) whose name(s) are

subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person, and acknowledged that

The symmetry act, for the uses and

My Commission expires:

Company Public

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

97190533

97190534

DEPT-01 RECORDING

435,50

. T40010 TRAN 7489 03/19/97 12:52:00

. 40714 ¢ CJ ×-97~190554

COOK COUNTY RECORDER

E 1029784 LER

MORTGAGE

AVONDALE PRIME LOAN (Illinois)

-35 su

This Mortgage ("Mortgage") is given this 13TH Mortgagor, ANNA HARBUT, AN UNMARRIED WOMAN

day of March

, 1997 , by the

(herein "Borrower"), to the Mortgagee, Avondale Federal Savings Bank, its successors and/or assigns, a federally chartered solvings bank, whose address is 800 Roosevelt Road, Building E, Suite 300, Glen Ellyn, Illinois 60137, (herein "Lei der").

Withreas, Borrower and Lender have entered into in Avondale Prime Loan Agreement and Disclosure Statement (the "Agreement") dated the same date as this Morigage, pursuant to which Borrower may from time to time borrow from Lender sums which shall not in the aggregate and tanding principal balance exceed \$ 32,000.00 (the "Maximum Credit Line") plus interest (finance charges) on the sums borrowed pursuant to the Agreement, payable at the rates and at the times provided for in the Agreement. As provided in the Agreement or after March 1, 2007 (the "Expiration Date") all sums outstanding under the Agreement may be declared due and payable, together with interest thereon, orders Lender agrees to extend such Expiration Date. In any event, all amounts borrowed under the Agreement plus interest thereon must be repaid by March 1, 2007 (the "Final Maturity Date").

To Secure to Lender the repayment of the indebtedness incurred pursuant to the Agreement, (including, without limitation, such future advances as are described in paragraph 16 hereof) with logerest thereon, the payment of all other sums, with interest thereon, advanced in accordance herewith to protect are security of this Mortgage, and the performance of the covenants and agreements of Borrower contained here a und in the Agreement, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to Lender the following described properly located in the County of COOK.

State of Illinois:

Legal Description: See Exhibit "A" Attached

Permanent Index Number: 19-22-205-038 V 399

Which has the address of 6350 S KARLOV, CHICAGO, IL 60629 (herein "Property Address");

TOORTHER with all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, rights, appurtenances, rents, royalties, mineral, oil and gas rights and profits, water, water rights, and water stock; and all fixtures now or hereafter attached to the property, all of which, including replacements and additions thereto, shall be deemed to be and remain a part of the property covered by this Mortgage; and all of the foregoing,

Iniliate 1901

ABILMG(5/96)

ı

Property or Coot County Clerk's Office

shall be deemed to be and remain a part of the property covered by this Mortgage; and all of the foregoing, together with said property (or leasehold estate if this Mortgage is on a leasehold) are herein referred to as the "Property,"

Borrower covenants that Borrower is lawfully seized of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to mortgage, grant and convey the Property, that the Property is unencumbered with the exception of those items, if any, listed in a schedule of exceptions to coverage in any title insurance policy insuring Lender's interest in the Property, and that Borrower will warrant and defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any mortgages, encumbrances, declarations, easements or restrictions listed in a schedule of exceptions to coverage in any title insurance policy insuring Lender's interest in the Property or of record on the date hereof.

COVENANTS

Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

- 1. Payment of Principal and Interest. Borrower shall promptly pay when due without setoff, recoupment or deduction, the principal of and interest on the indebtedness incurred pursuant to the Agreement (including future advances) trigether with any fees and charges as provided in the Agreement.
- 2. Application of Poyments. Unless applicable law provides otherwise, all payments received by Lender under the Agreement and purgraph I hereof shall be applied by Lender first in payment of any advance made by Lender pursuant to this Morigage, then to fees and charges and interest payable pursuant to the Agreement, then to the principal amounts outstanding under the Agreement.
- 3. Charges; Liens. Borrower shall promptly pay or cause to be paid all taxes, assessments and other charges, fines and impositions attributable to the Property which may attain a priority over this Mortgage, and leasehold payments or ground rents, if any, including all payments due under any mortgage disclosed by any title insurance policy insuring Lender's interest in the Property or of record on the date hereof. Borrower shall, promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts one inder this paragraph and receipts evidencing such payments. Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Mortgage, except for the lien of any mortgage disclosed by the title insurance policy insuring Lender's interest in the Property or of record on the date hereof; provided, that Borrower shall not be required to disclarge any such lien so long as Borrower shall agree in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by such lien in a quantum acceptable to Lender, or shall in good faith contest such lien by, or defend enforcement of such lie in, legal proceedings which operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien or forfeiture of the Property or any part the contest such lien or forfeiture of the Property or any part the contest such lien or forfeiture of the Property or any part the contest such lien or forfeiture of the Property or any part the contest such lies or forfeiture of the Property or any part the contest such lies or forfeiture of the Property or any part the contest such lies or forfeiture of the Property or any part the contest such lies or forfeiture of the Property or any part the contest such lies or forfeiture of the Property or any part the contest such lies or forfeiture of the Property or any part the contest such lies or forfeiture of the Property or any part the contest such lies or forfeiture of the Property or any part the contest such lies or forfeiture of the Property or any part the contest such lies or forfeiture of the Property or any part the contest and contest and con
- 4. Hazard Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage," and such other hazards as Lender may require and in such amounts and for such periods as Lender may require; provided, that Lender shall not require that the amount of such coverage exceed that amount of coverage required to pay the sums secured by this Mortgage and any other mortgage on the Property.

The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to approval of Lender; provided, that such approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. All premiums on insurance policies shall be paid in a timely manner when due,

All insurance policies and renewals thereof shall be in form acceptable to Lender and shall include a standard mortgage clause in favor of and in form acceptable to Lender. Upon request of Lender, Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewals thereof, and Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all renewal notices and all receipts of paid premiums. In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower.

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, insurance proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair of the Property damaged, provided such restoration or repair is economically feasible and the security of this Mortgage is not thereby impaired. If such restoration or repair is not economically feasible or if the security of this Mortgage would be impaired, the insurance proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Mortgage, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days from the date notice is malled by Lender to Borrower that the insurance carrier offers to settle a claim for insurance benefits, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the

Intitute G H

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any such application of proceeds to principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of any payments due under the Agreement, or change the amount of such payment. If under paragraph 17 hereof the Property is acquired by Lender, all rights, title and interest of Borrower in and to any insurance policies and in and to the proceeds thereof resulting from damage to the Property prior to the sale or acquisition shall pass to Lender to the extent of the sums secured by this Mortgage immediately prior to such sale or acquisition.

- Developments. Borrower shall keep the Property in good repair and shall not commit waste or permit impairment or deterioration of the Property and shall comply with the provisions of any lease if this Mortgage is on a leasehold. If this Mortgage is on a unit in a condominium or a planned unit development, Borrower shall perform all of Borrower's obligations under the declaration or covenants creating or governing the condominium or planned unit development, the by-laws and regulations of the condominium or planned unit development, and constituent documents. If a condominium or planned unit development rider is executed by Borrower and recorded together with this Mortgage, the covenants and agreements of such rider shall be incorporated into and shall amend and supplement the covenants and agreements of this Mortgage as if the rider were a part hereof.
- 6. Retection of Lender's Security. If Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Morigage, or if any action or proceedings is commenced which materially affects Lender's interest in the Property, he ading, but not limited to, any proceeding brought by or on behalf of a prior mortgagee, eminent domain, insolvency, code enforcement, or arrangements or proceedings involving a bankrupt or decedent, then Lender at Lender's chion, upon notice to Borrower, may make such appearances, disburse such sums and take such action as is necessary to protect Lender's interest, including, but not limited to, disbursement of reasonable attorneys' fees and entry toon the Property to make repairs.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender rursuant to this paragraph 6, with interest thereon, shall become additional indebtedness of Borrower secured by this Mortgage. Unless Borrower and Lender agree to other terms of payment, such amounts shall be payable upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment thereof and shall bear interest from the date of disbursement at the rate payable form time to time on outstanding principal under the Agreement. Nothing contained in this paragraph 5 shall require Lender to incur any expense or take any action hereunder.

- 7. Inspection. Lender or its agents may make or cause to be made reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property, provided that Lender shall give for ower notice prior to any such inspection specifying reasonable cause therefor related to Lender's interest in the Property.
- 8. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim or damages, direct or consequential, in connection with any condemnation or other taking of the Property, or part through, or for conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby assigned an shall be paid to Lender. In the event of a total or partial taking of the Property, the proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Mortgage, while the excess, if any, paid to Borrower.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if after notice by Lender to Borrow r that the condemnor offers to make an award or settle a claim for damages. Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days after the date of such notice mailed, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the proceeds, at Lender's option, either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Mortgage.

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any such application of proceeds oprincipal shall not extend or postpone the due date of any payment due under the Agreement or this Mortgage or change the amount of such payment.

- 9. Borrower Not Released. Extension of the time for payment or modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Mortgage or any other term of the Agreement or this Mortgage granted by Lender to any successor in interest of Borrower shall not operate to release, in any manner, the liability of the original Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against such successor or refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify any term of the Agreement or this Mortgage by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest.
- 10. Forbearance by Lender not a Waiver. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy under the Agreement or hereunder, or otherwise afforded by applicable law, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any such right or remedy. The procurement of insurance or the payment of taxes or other liens or charges by Lender shall not be a waiver of Lender's right to accelerate the maturity of the indebtedness secured by this Mortgage.

Initials: G H

Property of Coot County Clark's Office

- 11. Remedies Camulative. All remedies provided in this Mortgage are distinct and cumulative to any other right or remedy under this Mortgage or afforded by law or equity, and may be exercised concurrently, independently or successively.
- 12. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Captions. The covenants and agreements herein contained shall bind, and the rights hereunder shall inure to the respective successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower. All covenants and agreements of Borrower shall be joint and several. The captions and headings of the paragraphs of this Mortgage are for convenience only and are not to be used to interpret or define the provisions hereof.
- 13. Notice. Except for any notice required under applicable law to be given in another manner, (a) any notice to Borrower provided for in this Mortgage shall be given by mailing such notice by regular, first class mail, addressed to Borrower at the Property Address or at such other address as Borrower may designate by notice to Lender as provided herein, and (b) any notice to Lender shall be given by certified mail, return receipt requested to Lender's address stated herein or to such other address as Lender may designate by notice to Borrower as provided herein. Any notice provided for in this Mortgage shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given in the manner designated herein.
- 14. Governing Law: Severability. This Mortgage shall be governed by applicable federal law and the law of the State of 19 mols. In the event that any provision or clause of this Mortgage or the Agreement conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Mortgage or the Agreement which can be given effect without the conflicting provisions, and to this end the provisions of the Mortgage and the Agreement are declared to be zeverable.
- 15. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be furnished a conformed copy of the Agreement and of this Mortgage at the time of execution or after recordation hereof.
- Revolving Credit Loan. We's Mortgage is given to secure a revolving credit loan, and shall 16. secure not only presently existing indebtedness under the Agreement but also future advances, whether such advances are obligatory or made at the option of the Leader, or otherwise, to the Expiration Date or as may be extended by Lender provided that in no event shall the Expiration Date be extended beyond 20 years from the date hereof, (and nothing herein obligates Lender to grant any such extension) and any amounts (including by extension) shall apply to the same extent as if such future advances were made on the date of the execution of this Mortgage, although there may be no advance made at the time of execution of this Mortgage and although there may be no indebtedness secured hereby outstanding at the time any payance is made. The lien of this Mortgage shall be valid as to all indebtedness secured hereby, including future advances, from the time of its filing for record in the recorder's or registrar's office of the county in which the I roperty is located. The total amount of indebtedness secured hereby may increase or decrease from time to time but the total unpaid balance of indebtedness secured hereby (including disbursements which the Lender may make under this Mortgage, the Agreement, or any other document with respect thereto) at any one time outstanding snait not exceed one hundred fifty percent of the Maximum Credit Line, plus interest thereon and any disbursements made for payment of taxes, special assessments or insurance on the Property and interest on such disbursements (all such indebtedness being hereinafter referred to as the "maximum amount secured hereby"). This Mortgage shall be valid and have priority over all subsequent liens and encumbrances, including statutory liens, excepting solely taxes and assessments levied on the Property, to the extent of the maximum amount secured hereby.
- the Agreement, declare all amounts owed by Borrower to Lender under the Agreement to be immediately due and payable, and enforce its rights under this Mortgage if (a) Borrower fails to make any payment due under the Agreement secured by this Mortgage, (b) Borrower acts or fails to act in a way that adversely affects any of the Lender's security for the indebtedness secured by this Mortgage, or any right of the Lender in the Property or other security for the indebtedness secured by this Mortgage, or (c) any application, signature, information or statement furnished by Borrower to the Lender or to others in connection with the transactions contemplated by the Agreement is found to be materially false. The Lender's security shall be presumed to be adversely affected if (a) all or any part of the Property or an interest therein is sold, transferred, encumbered, or conveyed by Borrower without Lender's prior written consent, excluding the creation of a lien or encumbrance subordinate to this Mortgage, (b) Borrower fails to comply with any covenant or agreement in this Mortgage or the Agreement. If it becomes necessary to enforce or foreclose this Mortgage including by judicial proceeding, Lender shall be entitled to collect all expenses of collection, enforcement and foreclosure, including but not limited to reasonable attorneys' fees, court costs and costs of documentary evidence abstracts and title reports.

Initials: GH

Property of Coot County Clerk's Office

18. Assignment of Rents: Appointment of Receiver: Lender in Possession. As additional security hereunder, Borrower hereby assigns to Lender the rents of the Property, provided that Borrower shall, prior to acceleration under paragraph 17 hereof or abandonment of the Property, have the right to collect and retain such rents as they become due and payable.

Upon acceleration under paragraph 17 hereof or abandonment of the Property, and at any time prior to the expiration of any period of redemption following judicial sale, Lender, in person, by agent or by judicially appointed receiver, shall be entitled to enter upon, take possession of and manage the Property and to collect the rents of the Property including those past due. All rents collected by Lender or the receiver shall be applied first to payment of the costs of management of the Property and collection of rents, including, but not limited to receiver's fees, premiums on receiver's bonds and reasonable attorneys' fees, and then to the sums secured by this Mortgage. Lender and the receiver shall be liable to account only for those rents actually received.

- 19. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Mortgage and termination of the Agreement, Lender shall release this Mortgage without charge to Borrower. Lender shall pay all costs of recordation, if any. To the full extent allowed by the provisions of applicable law, Borrower hereby waives any and all rights of recomption from sale under any order of foreclosure of this Mortgage on behalf of the Borrower, the Borrower's estate and all persons beneficially interested therein.
- 20. Walver of Homestead. Borrower hereby waives all rights of homestead exemption in the Property.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Borrower bas executed this Mortgage

Gima Hanbur	
ANNA HARBUT	
STATE OF TLLINOIS	
COUNTY OF COOK SS	C
I, doe Dode Signed a Notary Publiabove named persons, personally known to me to be the s foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in personal perso	lie in and for said County, personally certify that the ame person(s) whose in ne(s) is/are subscribed to the rson, and acknowledged that he/sch/they signed and
delivered the said instrument as his/her/their free and volunt	tary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
Given under my hand and notarial seal, this 154 day o	or <u>March</u> , <u>1997</u> .
Eliabeth & Roman My Co	
This Instrument Prepared by and should be returned to:	OFFICIAL SEAL & ELIZABETH E ROMAN &

7190534

Initials: Qd/

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS

Ч СОММИВИОМ (жыл

Avondale Federal Savings Bank

800 Roosevelt Road Bullding E, Suite 300 Glen Ellyn, 1L 60137

Property of Coot County Clerk's Office